## **COUNTY COMMISSION RECORD, VERNON COUNTY**

Thursday, January 15, 2015

10th Jan. Adj.

THE VERNON COUNTY COMMISSION MET, PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, THURSDAY, JANUARY 15, 2015 AT 9:00 A.M.

PRESENT: JOE HARDIN, PRESIDING COMMISSIONER; NEAL F. GERSTER, NORTHERN COMMISSIONER; AND EVERETT L. WOLFE, SOUTHERN COMMISSIONER.

#### **SHERIFF**

Commission met with Vernon County Sheriff, Jason Mosher, to finalize the changes in the portion of his budget.

#### **BUDGET**

Commission laid out the budget for public inspection beginning at 11:00 A.M., Thursday, January 15, 2015. Notice had been submitted to run in Friday, January 16, 2015 Nevada Daily Mail, stating the budget is available for review and there will be a public hearing in Commission Chambers on January 28, 2015 at 10:00 A.M. in compliance with Section 50.600, RSMo 1986.

#### **COURT HOUSE**

Commission reviewed bid from Marc Fritter in regards to work to be performed on the exterior of the Vernon County Court House. Commissioner Gerster made motion to approve the bid of Marc Fritter. Commissioner Hardin seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Gerster (Yes); Commissioner Hardin (Yes); Commissioner Wolfe (Absent).

#### **PRIOR MINUTES**

Commissioner Gerster made motion to approve Prior Commission Minutes dated Monday, January 5, 2015 as read. Commissioner Wolfe seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Gerster (Yes); Commissioner Wolfe (Yes); Commissioner Hardin (Yes).

Commissioner Wolfe made motion to approve Prior Commission Minutes dated Monday, January 6, 2015 as read. Commissioner Gerster seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Wolfe (Yes); Commissioner Gerster (Yes); Commissioner Hardin (Yes).

Commissioner Wolfe made motion to approve Prior Commission Minutes dated Wednesday, January 7, 2015 with correction. Commissioner Gerster seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Wolfe (Yes); Commissioner Gerster (Yes); Commissioner Hardin (Yes).

#### **ZONING AND PLANNING**

Commission prepared and sent letter to Scott Goble, Verizon Wireless, advising Vernon County does not have planning, zoning, or building permits in the unincorporated areas of the County, however, State and Federal Law may apply.

# **COUNTY COMMISSION RECORD, VERNON COUNTY**

Thursday, January 15, 2015

10<sup>th</sup> Jan. Adj.

### ASSESSOR

Vernon County Assessor, Cherie Roberts, called on Commission with regard to Engagement Agreement with Attorney Patricia L. Hughes to represent Vernon County and all political subdivisions in the matter of 3M tax issues before the State Tax Commission. Commission approved Agreement and returned to Mrs. Roberts.

	ADJOURN	
Ordered that Comm	ission adjourn until Tuesday, Jan	uary 20, 2015.
ATTEST:	APPROVED:	
CLERK	OF COMMISSION	PRESIDING COMMISSIONER